

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/8/2019 3:28 PM

NO. 52470-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CRAIG and KELLEY TURNER,

Appellants,

v.

GORDON BALDWIN; NORMAN SIMON; BARBARA SIMON;  
MARK TAYLOR; SARAH TAYLOR; PIERCE COUNTY, and STATE  
OF WASHINGTON SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

EMILY C. NELSON, WSBA #48440  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
360-586-4607  
Emily.nelson@atg.wa.gov  
OID #91024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

IV. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. Standard of Review.....3

    B. The Shoreline Management Act and Pierce County’s  
    Shoreline Master Program .....4

    C. The Turners’ Proposed Boathouse Is Not a Water  
    Dependent Accessory Use .....6

V. CONCLUSION .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology*,  
125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994) ..... 4

*Jefferson Cty. v. Seattle Yacht Club*,  
73 Wn. App. 576, 870 P.2d 987 (1994) ..... 4

*Overlake Fund v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.*,  
90 Wn. App. 746, 954 P.2d 304 (1998) ..... 4

*Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep't of Ecology*,  
146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002) ..... 3

*De Tienne v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.*,  
197 Wn. App. 248, 391 P.3d 458 (2016) ..... 4

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.558 ..... 3

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) ..... 3

RCW 34.05.570(3)..... 3

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)..... 3

RCW 90.58 ..... 1, 4

RCW 90.58.020 ..... 5

RCW 90.58.030(3)(d)..... 5

RCW 90.58.050 ..... 4

RCW 90.58.090 .....	5
RCW 90.58.100(1).....	5
RCW 90.58.140(1).....	4
RCW 90.58.140(10).....	5

**Regulations**

WAC 173-26.....	5, 7
WAC 173-26-010.....	4
WAC 173-26-241(3)(j)(i) .....	7
WAC 173-27-040(2)(g) .....	9
WAC 173-27-160.....	5, 8
WAC 173-27-160(1).....	6

**Other Authorities**

PCC § 20.04.030.....	7
PCC § 20.04.670.....	7
PCC § 20.56.030.....	2
PCC § 20.62.040(A)(1)(c) .....	8
PCC § 20.62.040(A)(1)(c)(2).....	8
PCC § 20.62.050(C).....	5
PCC § 20.62.050(D)(2).....	5, 6, 8
PCC § 20.72.030-.040.....	2
